

Corrected copy : corrections have been carried out in view of
the speaking to the minutes of the order dated 14.02.2024

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**33 CONT. PETITION NO. 763 OF 2023
IN CP/631/2018**

SHAHEJED AHMED S/O AMIRUDDIN PATEL
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shaikh Shermahmed K
AGP for Respondents: Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND

**34 CONT. PETITION NO. 912 OF 2023
IN CP/745/2018**

SHAIKH MOBIN SHAIKH NAZIM
VERSUS
RANJIT SINGH DEOL

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi S S
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND

**35 CONT. PETITION NO. 913 OF 2023
IN CP/114/2018**

SMT SAYYED SHAHIN SAYYED AZIZ
VERSUS
RANJIT SINGH DEOL

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi S S
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND

**36 CONT. PETITION NO. 916 OF 2023
IN CP/114/2018**

SHAIKH JAMEEL SHAIKH SHAKIL
VERSUS
RANJIT SINGH DEOL

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi S S
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND
37 CONT. PETITION NO. 917 OF 2023
IN CP/746/2018

SHAIKH SHAFIQUE SHAIKH GAFOOR
VERSUS
RANJIT SINGH DEOL

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi S S
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND
39 CONT. PETITION NO. 624 OF 2022
IN WP/2827/2017

GHANSHAM BHARAT CHAUDHARY
VERSUS
RANJISINH DEOL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND
40 CONT. PETITION NO. 106 OF 2024
IN CP/283/2018

SAVITA MADHUKAR SURYAWANSHI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND
41 CONT. PETITION NO. 108 OF 2024
IN CP/284/2018

HARISH VASANTRAO NIKAM
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THROUGH SECRETARY, SCHOOL E

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND

**42 CONT. PETITION NO. 109 OF 2024
IN WP/3813/2015**

**GHANSHAM BHARAT CHAUDHARI
VERSUS
SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION AND SPORTS DEPARTMENT**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND

**43 CONT. PETITION NO. 600 OF 2022
IN WP/3961/2016**

**SUDHAKAR DEORAM PATIL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH
ITS SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi Sabahat T.
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND

**75 CONT. PETITION NO. 159 OF 2018
IN WP/2276/2017
WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 160 OF 2018
IN WP/2559/2017**

**MANOJ BHAGWAN MALI
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

**76 CONT. PETITION NO. 625 OF 2022
IN WP/2558/2017
MAHENDRA KASHINATH CHAUDHARI
VERSUS
RANJISINH DEOL AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Vinod Prakash
AGP for Respondents: Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

**77 CONT. PETITION NO. 198 OF 2023 IN CP/114/2018
WITH CONT. PETITION NO. 939 OF 2023 IN WP/6097/2022
SHAIKH ALEEMUDDINN S/O SHAIKH AMEERUDDIN
VERSUS
RANJITSINGH DEOL**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. S.S. Kazi
AGP for Respondents: Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

**78 CONT. PETITION NO. 199 OF 2023
IN CP/115/2018**

SHAIKH NASIM S/O SHAIKH AHMED
VERSUS
RANJIT SHINGH DEOL

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. S.S. Kazi
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

**92 CONT. PETITION NO. 938 OF 2023
IN WP/8375/2022
SHAIKH ABDUL ALEEM MAHAMMAD HAKEEM
VERSUS
RANJITSINGH DEOL**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kazi S S
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

**93 CONT. PETITION NO. 940 OF 2023
IN WP/8891/2022
DAYANAND DADARAO PATIL
VERSUS
RANJIT SHINGH DEOL**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Madde Shrikant B
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

AND
94 CONT. PETITION NO. 941 OF 2023
IN WP/8840/2022

SHARAD BABURAO KENDRE
VERSUS
RANJIT SHINGH DEOL

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Madde Shrikant B.
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.223 OF 2023
IN CP/264/2017 IN WP/892/2016

TRUPTI SHIVAJI SARJINIE AND ORS.
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR

...

Advocate for petitioners : Mr. Pathan Hamzakan I.
AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. S.S. Joshi

...

CORAM : **MANGESH S. PATIL &**
SHAILESH P. BRAHME, JJ.

DATE : **12.02.2024**

PER COURT:

It is being pointed out that in spite of the directions of the Court all these petitioners have been paid the arrears and are being paid salaries only @ Rs.25,000/- per month, whereas, till the year 2018, according to the petitioners, some of these petitioners were being paid

salaries according to the pay scale. It is also being pointed out that in several matters at Nagpur of similarly placed individuals/special teachers there was a direction to pay to them salaries @ Rs.75,000/- per month *albeit* by way of an *inter locutory* order. The order was challenged before the Supreme Court which refused to entertain the Special Leave Petition. It is also being pointed out that in one matter of this bench also there has been a direction to pay to a similarly placed special teacher @ Rs.75,000/- per month by way of salary.

2. In view of above, let there be an affidavit-in-reply by the Director of Education (Primary). If no reply is filed, the Principal Secretary of the School Education and Sports shall remain personally present. We expect that the affidavit-in-reply would address all the aforementioned aspects as well.

3. List all the following contempt petitions together with these matter on the next date :

- i. Contempt Petition No.21/2024,
- ii. Contempt Petition No.22/2024,
- iii. Contempt Petition No.23/2024,
- iv. Contempt Petition No.596/2022,
- v. Contempt Petition No.599/2022,
- vi. Contempt Petition (ST) No.39544/2023

4. Stand over to 23.02.2024.

(SHAILESH P BRAHME, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)